

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

In re: The Home Depot, Inc., Customer
Data Security Breach Litigation

This document relates to:

MDL No. 14-02583-TWT

ALL FINANCIAL INSTITUTION
CASES

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.
AND THE HOME DEPOT, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE
FINANCIAL INSTITUTION PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED CLASS
ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITIES 2

I. THE BANKS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING. 2

 A. The Banks Have Not Sufficiently Alleged Specific,
 Particularized Injuries Required for Article III Standing..... 2

 1. The individual Banks fail to plead specific injuries. 2

 2. Alleged consumer injuries do not give the Banks
 standing. 3

 3. Claims of fraud losses are not ripe for determination..... 4

 B. Alleged Mitigation Losses Do Not Confer Standing..... 6

 C. Claims Based on Lost Value to Cards and Account Numbers
 Fail to Satisfy Article III’s Requirement of Injury-In-Fact..... 9

II. THE BANKS’ NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS FAIL. 10

 A. Negligence Claims are Barred by the Economic Loss Rule. 10

 B. Home Depot Does Not Owe the Banks a Legal Duty..... 13

 C. The Banks’ Negligence Per Se Claim Should be Dismissed. 16

 1. The Banks’ reliance on FTC interpretations and
 guidelines cannot save their negligence per se claim. 16

 2. The Banks’ reliance on *Wyndham* is misplaced. 17

 3. Section 5’s unfair-practices prong does not impose a
 clear and concrete duty or standard of conduct. 18

 4. The Banks are not members of the class Section 5’s
 unfair-practices prong is intended to protect. 19

III. The equitable relief claims must be dismissed.....20

IV. The Banks’ State Statutory Claims Fail.23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Argonaut Midwest Ins. Co. v. McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc.</i> , 1:11-cv-3495, 2013 WL 489141 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 8, 2013)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 9, 21
<i>Banknorth, N.A. v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 283 (D. Me. 2005).....	15
<i>Bans Pasta, LLC v. Mirko Franchising, LLC</i> , No. 7:13-cv-00360-JCT, 2014 WL 637762 (W.D. Va. Feb. 12, 2014)	16, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 9
<i>Bishop v. Shorter Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00033 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2015)	14
<i>Bradley Center, Inc. v. Wessner</i> , 296 S.E.2d 693 (Ga. 1982)	13
<i>Castaneira v. Perdue</i> , No. 1:10-CV-3385-TWT, 2010 WL 5115193 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2010) (Thrash, J.).....	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Corbitt v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 7:14-cv-17, 2015 WL 1726011 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 15, 2015)	14

<i>Digital Props., Inc. v. City of Plantation</i> , 121 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Downes-Patterson Corp. v. First Nat’l Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 780 A.2d 967 (Conn. App. Ct. 2001)	24
<i>Edmund v. Cowan</i> , 386 S.E.2d 39 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989).....	13, 14
<i>F.T.C. v. Sperry</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	20
<i>F.T.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , - F.3d -, 2015 WL 4998121 (3d Cir. Aug. 24, 2015)	19
<i>F.T.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.N.J. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Fernandez v. Leidos</i> , - F. Supp. 3d -, 2015 WL 5095893 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2015).....	9
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	7
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs.</i> , 608 S.E.2d 636 (Ga. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Huddle House, Inc. v. Two Views, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-03239-RWS, 2013 WL 1390611 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 4, 2013)	11
<i>In re Adobe Systems, Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	3, 4, 8
<i>In re Atlas Roofing Corp. Chalet Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:13-md-2495-TWT, 2015 WL 114285 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 8, 2015) (Thrash, J.).....	22
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D. Me. 2009).....	14

<i>In re Managed Care Litigation</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	22
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks v. Customer Data Security Breach Litigation.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	14
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00325, 2015 WL 3466943 (D. Nev. June 1, 2015).....	6, 7
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00325-RCJ-VPC, 2013 WL 4830497 (D. Nev. Sept. 9, 2013)	14
<i>Kertesz v. Net Transactions, Ltd.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	24
<i>Legacy Acad., Inc. v. Mamilove, LLC</i> , 761 S.E.2d 880 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>Malowney v. Fed. Collection Deposit Grp.</i> , 193 F. 3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>McGinnis v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-284, 2012 WL 426022 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2012).....	16
<i>McLain v. Mariner Health Care</i> , 631 S.E.2d 435 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006).....	15
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Fla. State Athletic Comm’n</i> , 226 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	6
<i>Morris v. Bouchard</i> , No. 1:06-cv-2535, 2007 WL 1100465 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 11, 2007)	17

<i>Norby v. Heritage Bank</i> , 644 S.E.2d 185 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>PSECU v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 317 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	11
<i>Pulte Homes v. Simerly</i> , 746 S.E.2d 173 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus</i> 794 F.3d 688, 693 (7th Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)	3, 4, 14
<i>Rowe v. Akin & Flanders, Inc.</i> , 525 S.E.2d 123 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999).....	15
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Allen</i> , 77 S.E.2d 277 (Ga. Ct. App. 1953).....	17
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>St. Mary’s Hosp. v. Radiology Professional Corp.</i> , 421 S.E.2d 731 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992).....	18
<i>Stewart & Stevenson Servs., Inc. v. Pickard</i> , 749 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Teague v. Keith</i> , 108 S.E.2d 489 (Ga. 1959)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	3

<i>Vulcan Materials Co. v. Driltech, Inc.</i> , 306 S.E.2d 253 (Ga. 1983)	12
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Jenkins</i> , 744 S.E.2d 686 (Ga. 2013)	17, 19
<i>Willingham v. Global Payments, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01157, 2013 WL 440702 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2013).....	15
RULES	
L.R. 5.1B	1
L.R. 7.1D	1
STATUTES	
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 45.50.471	23
Section 5 of the FTC Act	15, 18, 19, 20
O.C.G.A. § 51-1-6.....	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.255.020.....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
16 C.F.R. §§ 436.1 <i>et seq.</i>	16
